and the background to them is provided in the full Financial Statements. The most significant adjustments relate to Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)
adjustments to financial instruments.

Previous
GAAP
$000

Derivatives
at FVTPL

$000

Assets
at FVTPL

$000

Deferred
Fee Revenue

$000

Other

$000

Total IFRS
Adjustments

$000

NZ IFRS

$000

Reconciliation of Summary Income Statement - Group for the year ended 31 March 2007

Total Operating Income 65,346 - (4) (2,150) 215 (1,939) 63,407

Operating Surplus 21,954 - (4) (831) 1,085 250 22,204

Net Surplus 16,228 3,840 (3,212) (557) 304 375 16,603

Notes to the Summary Financial Statements  for the year ended 31 March 2008

The information included in the summary Financial Statements has been extracted from the audited full Financial Statements and authorised for issue by the Board on 10 June 2008.

9	 Liquidity Risk - Group  continued

25

Previous
GAAP
$000

Derivatives
at FVTPL

$000

Assets
at FVTPL

$000

Deferred
Fee Revenue

$000

Other

$000

Total IFRS
Adjustments

$000

NZ IFRS

$000

Reconciliation of Summary Balance Sheet - Group as at 1 April 2006

Assets

Liquid Assets and Securities 53,483 - 3 - - 3 53,486

Advances 1,983,115 - (1,366) (1,463) (1,944) (4,773) 1,978,342

Other Assets 21,753 1,421 446 483 806 3,156 24,909

2,058,351 1,421 (917) (980) (1,138) (1,614) 2,056,737

Liabilities

Redeemable Shares 1,426,730 - - - - - 1,426,730

Deposits 255,210 - - - - - 255,210

Other Liabilities 249,836 1,029 - - 38 1,067 250,903

1,931,776 1,029 - - 38 1,067 1,932,843

Equity

Attributable to Members of the
Society

123,668 361 (916) (871) (1,020) (2,446) 121,222

Attributable to Minority
Shareholders

2,907 31 (1) (109) (156) (235) 2,672

2,058,351 1,421 (917) (980) (1,138) (1,614) 2,056,737

Reconciliation of Summary Balance Sheet - Group as at 31 March 2007

Assets

Liquid Assets and Securities 54,815 - (16) - - (16) 54,799

Advances 2,136,072 - (6,154) (2,294) (895) (9,343) 2,126,729

Other Assets 26,266 4,251 2,031 757 (48) 6,991 33,257

2,217,153 4,251 (4,139) (1,537) (943) (2,368) 2,214,785

Liabilities

Redeemable Shares 1,567,447 - - - - - 1,567,447

Deposits 188,882 - - - - - 188,882

Other Liabilities 317,914 19 - - 2 21 317,935

2,074,243 19 - - 2 21 2,074,264

Equity

Attributable to Members of the
Society

139,627 4,209 (4,137) (1,411) (918) (2,257) 137,370

Attributable to Minority
Shareholders

3,283 23 (2) (126) (27) (132) 3,151

2,217,153 4,251 (4,139) (1,537) (943) (2,368) 2,214,785

Note that the 31 March 07 balance sheet reconciliation in the full Financial Statements separates 1 April 2006 transition adjustments from 31 March 2007
adjustments. The above summary aggregates these adjustments.

Previous GAAP
$000

Total IFRS Adjustments
$000

NZ IFRS
$000

Reconciliation of Summary Cash Flows - Group for the year ended 31 March 2007

Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities 22,006 (17,409) 4,597

Net Cash Outflow from Investing Activities (159,283) 155,127 (4,156)

Net Cash Inflow from Financing Activities 137,599 (137,813) (214)

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash Held 322 (95) 227

Add Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents 49,310 2,514 51,824

Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents 49,632 2,419 52,051

Notes to the Summary Financial Statements  for the year ended 31 March 2008

The information included in the summary Financial Statements has been extracted from the audited full Financial Statements and authorised for issue by the Board on 10 June 2008.

12	 Explanation of Transition to NZ IFRS  continued

26  Southland Building Society is not a registered bank

directory

Chairman
Mr J W A Smith
BCom, FNZIM
Company Director
Invercargill

Deputy Chairman
Mr M H Piper
BCom FCA
Chartered Accountant
Invercargill

Directors
Mr W H Conway
Company Director
Invercargill

Mr J B Walker
LLB
Barrister & Solicitor